
 

 

 
 
 
 

Licensing Committee 
 
 
 

Tuesday 12 June 2012 at 10.00 am 

 
To be held at at the Town Hall, 
Pinstone Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH 

 
The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership 
  

Councillors John Robson (Chair), Jenny Armstrong, David Barker, Nikki Bond, 
Jillian Creasy, Neale Gibson, Vickie Priestley, Ian Saunders, Clive Skelton (Deputy 
Chair), Geoff Smith, Stuart Wattam and Philip Wood 
 

  

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING 

 
The Licensing Committee carries out a statutory licensing role, including licensing for 
taxis and public entertainment.  
 
As a lot of the work of this Committee deals with individual cases, some meetings 
may not be open to members of the public. 
 
A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council’s website at 
www.sheffield.gov.uk.  You can also see the reports to be discussed at the meeting if 
you call at the First Point Reception, Town Hall, Pinstone Street entrance.  The 
Reception is open between 9.00 am and 5.00 pm, Monday to Thursday and between 
9.00 am and 4.45 pm. on Friday, or you can ring on telephone no. 2734552.   
 
You may not be allowed to see some reports because they contain confidential 
information.  These items are usually marked * on the agenda.  
 
If you would like to attend the meeting please report to the First Point Reception 
desk where you will be directed to the meeting room. 
 
If you require any further information please contact Harry Clarke on 0114 273 6183 
or email harry.clarke@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 
 

FACILITIES 

 
There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the 
Town Hall.  Induction loop facilities are available in meeting rooms. 
 
Access for people with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp on the 
side to the main Town Hall entrance. 



 

 

 

 

LICENSING COMMITTEE AGENDA 
12 JUNE 2012 

 
Order of Business 

 
1. Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements 

 
2. Apologies for Absence 

 
3. Exclusion of Public and Press 
 To identify items where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press 

and public 
 

4. Minutes of Previous Meetings 
 To approve the minutes of the meetings held on:-  

 
23 April 2012 
30 April 2012 
 

 

5. PRIVATE HIRE AND HACKNEY CARRIAGE LICENSING 
 Issuing of Dual Licences Review 

Report of the Chief Licensing Officer 
 

6. Illegal Plying for Hire Policy Review 
 Report of the Chief Licensing Officer 

 
7. Enforcement Review 
 Report of the Chief Licensing Officer 

 
 

ADVICE TO MEMBERS ON DECLARING INTERESTS AT MEETINGS 

 
You will have a personal interest in a matter if it relates to an interest that you have 
already registered on the Register of Interests; relates to an interest that should be 
registered but you have not yet done so; or affects your well-being or financial 
position or that of members of your family or your close associates, to a greater 
extent than it would affect the majority of people in the ward affected by the decision. 
 
The definition of family is very wide and includes a partner, step-relations, and in-
laws.  A “close associate” is someone whom a reasonable member of the public 
might think you would be prepared to favour or disadvantage. 
 
If you have a personal interest you must: declare the existence and nature of the 
interest at the beginning of the meeting, before it is discussed or as soon as it 
becomes apparent to you; but you can remain in the meeting, speak and vote on the 
matter unless the personal interest is also prejudicial. 
 
However, in certain circumstances you may have an exemption which means that 
you might not have to declare your interest. 



 

 

 
• You will have an exemption where your interest arises solely from your 

membership of or position of control/management in a body to which you have 
been appointed or nominated by the authority; and/or a body exercising functions 
of a public nature (e.g. 
[...]
apparent to you. 
 
(b) Leave the room unless members of the public are allowed to make 

representations, give evidence or answer questions about the matter.   If that is 
the case, you can also attend to make representations, give evidence or answer 
questions about the matter. 

 



 

 

(c) Once you have finished making representations, answering questions etc., you 
must leave the room.  You cannot stay in the room whilst the matter is being 
discussed neither can you remain in the public gallery to observe the vote on the 
matter.  In addition, you must not seek to improperly influence a decision about 
the matter. 

 

FURTHER INFORMATION 

 
If at all possible, you should try to identify any potential interest you may have before 
the meeting so that you and the person you ask for advice can fully consider all the 
circumstances before reaching a conclusion on what action you should take. 
 
Advice can be obtained from Lynne Bird, Director of Legal Services on 0114 
2734018 or email lynne.bird@sheffield.gov.uk 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

MEETING OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

held 23rd April 2012 
 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Isobel Bowler (Chair), Geoff Smith and Philip Wood  

������.. 
 
1. WELCOME AND HOUSEKEEPING ARRANGEMENTS 
  
1.1 The Chair welcomed attendees to the meeting and outlined basic 

housekeeping and fire safety arrangements. 
  
2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
  
2.1 No apologies for absence were received.  
  
3. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS 
  
3.1 RESOLVED: That the public and press be excluded from the meeting 

before discussion takes place on the item of business to be considered on 
the grounds that, if the public and press were present during the transaction 
of such business, there would be a disclosure to them of exempt 
information as described in paragraphs 1 and 2 of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act 1972, as amended. 

  
4. HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE LICENSING 
  
4.1 The Chief Licensing Officer submitted details in respect of three cases 

relating to Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing.   
  
4.2 The applicant in Case No. 33/12 attended the hearing and addressed the 

Sub-Committee.   
  
4.3 The applicant in Case No. 34/12 attended the hearing and addressed the 

Sub-Committee.   
  
4.4 The applicant in Case No. 35/12 attended the hearing and addressed the 

Sub-Committee.          
  
4.5 RESOLVED:  That the cases now submitted be determined as follows:- 
  
 Case No. Licence Type Decision 
    
 33/12  Application for a renewal of 

a Hackney Carriage and 
Private Hire Driver’s 
Licence 

Defer the application, in view of 
the pending court case to be 
held on 30th May 2012, to the 
next appropriate hearing of the 
Sub-Committee.  

    

Agenda Item 4

Page 1



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 23.04.2012 Page 2 
 
 

 

 34/12 Application for a first 
Hackney Carriage and 
Private Hire Driver’s 
Licence      

Refuse the application for a 
licence, on the basis of the 
offences and convictions now 
reported and the answers to 
the questions raised, and 
accordingly, the Sub-
Committee’s view that the 
applicant was not a fit and 
proper person to hold a licence.  

    
 35/12 Application for a first 

Hackney Carriage and 
Private Hire Driver’s 
Licence    

Grant a licence for the normal 
term of nine months and, on 
the first renewal, authority be 
given to grant the applicant a 
12 month licence and, on any 
subsequent renewal, an 18 
month licence, subject to there 
being no further offences or 
convictions reported.    

    
 
 
 
 
 
Signed �����������������.. (Chair) 
 
 
 
 
Date ���������������� 

Page 2



 

MEETING OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

held 30th April 2012 
 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Ian Saunders (Chair), Isobel Bowler 

and Philip Wood.  
������.. 

 
1. WELCOME AND HOUSEKEEPING ARRANGEMENTS 
  
1.1 The Chair welcomed attendees to the meeting and outlined basic 

housekeeping and fire safety arrangements. 
  
2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
  
2.1 An apology for absence was received from Councillor Geoff Smith. 
  
3. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS 
  
3.1 RESOLVED: That the public and press be excluded from the meeting 

before discussion takes place on the item of business to be considered on 
the grounds that, if the public and press were present during the transaction 
of such business, there would be a disclosure to them of exempt 
information as described in paragraphs 1 and 2 of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act 1972, as amended. 

  
4. HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE LICENSING 
  
4.1 The Chief Licensing Officer submitted details in respect of two cases 

relating to Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing. 
  
4.2 The applicant in Case No. 36/12 attended the hearing and addressed the 

Sub-Committee. 
  
4.3 The applicant in Case No. 37/12 attended the hearing with a representative 

and they both addressed the Sub-Committee. 
  
4.4 RESOLVED:  That the cases now submitted be determined as follows:- 
  
 Case No. Licence Type Decision 
    
 36/12  Application for a Hackney 

Carriage and Private Hire 
Driver’s Licence 

(a) Grant a licence for the 
normal term of nine months 
and, on the first renewal, 
authority be given to grant the 
applicant a 12 month licence 
and, on any subsequent 
renewal, an 18 month licence, 
subject to (i) there being no 

Page 3



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 30.04.2012 Page 2 
 
 

offences or convictions 
reported and (ii) the applicant 
attaining the BTEC Level 2 
Certificate “The Introduction 
to the Role of Professional 
Private Hire and Taxi Driver” 
and (b) the applicant be given 
a verbal warning as to his 
future conduct. 

    
 37/12 Application for a Hackney 

Carriage and Private Hire 
Driver’s Licence 

Refuse to grant a licence on 
the grounds that the Sub-
Committee considers that the 
applicant is not a fit and 
proper person to hold a 
licence in view of the offences 
and convic
[...]
s would not be able to use the external terrace 
after 22:00 hours, which would help to minimise any potential noise 
problems. The venue would be selling coffee, tea, pastries and sandwiches, 
together with a small selection of alcoholic drinks, and would mainly be 
targeting customers who had either been shopping or visiting other licensed 
establishments on Ecclesall Road.  The premises would also be child-
friendly.  Whilst there would be amplified music played on the premises, 
and there may be a musician playing live music every now and then, the 
premises was not intending to operate as a bar or nightclub, but more as a 
venue for people who wanted to meet and talk, as opposed to partying.  It 
was envisaged that the level of alcohol sales would not generate drunkard 
behaviour and this view had been shared by the Police who had raised no 

Page 5



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 30.04.2012 Page 4 
 
 

objections to the application.  It was also envisaged that there would be no 
significant parking problems within the immediate vicinity of the premises as 
the majority of customers were expected to have parked elsewhere, within 
the area, and would walk to the premises.   

  
5.9 In response to questions from Members of, and the Solicitor to, the Sub-

Committee, Michelle Hazlewood pointed out on the site plan where the 
external terraced area would be.  She also confirmed that the external bin 
store was situated at the rear of the premises and that access to this area 
would be up Thompson Road.  In terms of potential noise nuisance, she 
stated that whilst it was difficult to predict what noise levels the premises 
would generate, as a result of the existing and additional conditions 
attached to the application, the nature of the operation of the premises, 
including its targeted clientele, and the closure of the external terrace area 
after 22:00 hours, it was envisaged that there would not be any serious 
problems.  In the expectation that there would not be a great amount of 
alcohol sales, thus resulting in a low amount of glass bottle wastage, it was 
agreed that any empty glass bottles would be stored within the premises 
after 21:30 hours in an attempt to minimise any potential noise nuisance. 

  
5.10 RESOLVED: That the public and press and attendees involved in the 

application be excluded from the meeting before further discussion takes 
place on the grounds that, in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted, if those persons were present, there would be a disclosure to 
them of exempt information as described in Paragraph 5 of Schedule 12A 
to the Local Government Act 1972, as amended. 

  
5.11 The Solicitor to the Sub-Committee reported orally, giving legal advice on 

various aspects of the application. 
  
5.12 At this stage in the proceedings, the meeting was re-opened to the public 

and press and attendees. 
  
5.13 RESOLVED: That the Sub-Committee agrees to grant a Premises Licence 

in respect of Couch Coffee Shop, 412-416 Ecclesall Road, Sheffield, S11 
8PJ, subject to the amended application, operating schedule, agreed 
conditions and to the additional conditions agreed at the hearing, as follows: 

  
 (a) No glass bottles to be stored in the rear external area after 21:30 

hours; and  
(b) No glass bottle bins to be emptied between 21:00 and 09:00 hours. 

  
 
 
 
Signed ���������������� (Chair) 
 
 
 
Date �������������� 

Page 6



           
       

 

 
 

 
Report of:   Chief Licensing Officer     
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Date:    12th June 2012  
______________________________________________________________ 
 
 
Subject:   Private Hire and Hackney Carriage Licensing 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
 
Author of Report: Steven Lonnia Chief Licensing Officer, 

Business and Strategy, Place Portfolio    
______________________________________________________________ 
 
 
Summary: Report 
[...]
ngers, these being either 

Sheffield Licensing Officers or fellow officers from neighbouring Councils who we 
have good working relationships.   

 
5.3 Video and CCTV evidence have been previously used with some affect.   
 
6.0 Financial implications 
 
6.1 The cost of enforcement is a necessary cost in relation to the statutory duties of the 

Council.  These costs are recovered through the charging of fees to licensees and 
applicants for licences.   

 
6.2 The costs associated with the securing of a conviction can, and usually are, quite 

high.  If full costs are not awarded to the Council on the securing of a conviction 
then it is some of the “victims” i.e. those licensed drivers that are trying to work 
legally that actually pay through the fees that they are charged.  

 
6.3 The usually running time for a person who pleads not guilty to this sort of offence 

from date of offence to hearing date is between six and nine months.   
 
6.4 There are no additional costs to the Council arising from this report. 
 
7.0 Consultation  
 
7.1 A draft of this report was circulated to representatives of the trades associations at 

the scheduled consultation meeting 22nd  May 2012 of the 3 trades associations and 
the Principal Licensing Officer. 

 
7.2 Any correspondence received in respect of this report is attached. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 Page 22



 
8.0  Recommendation 
 
8.1 That Members confirm that: 
 

i) Because of the potentially serious consequences of the offence, offenders 
will be prosecuted (where there is considered to be sufficient evidence to 
secure a conviction and it is in the public interest to do so); 

 
ii) Officers must endeavour to recover the costs of prosecutions from those 

convicted in order to reduce the financial burden on licensed drivers who 
work within the law;  

 
iii) Officer’s refer any current licensed drivers to the Licensing Board at the point 

that there is sufficient evidence for the Officers to submit a file for legal 
proceedings to be brought against that driver.  
 

iv) Unless there are exceptional circumstances offenders should expect to have  
any licences they hold revoked and/or any application for a licence refused. 

 
v) Councillors’ confirm that they deem that this offence is a matter of public 

safety and any revocation of a licence would be done under Section 52 Road 
Safety Act 2006, which amends Section 61 of the Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976.  This means any revocation would be 
with immediate effect.   

  
vi) The use of officers as covert passengers be endorsed as a method of 

enforcement, and instruct Chief Licensing Officer to carry on conducting 
enforcement activity against this illegal activity.     

  
vi) A copy of this report and the resulting resolution is made available to the 

Courts when relevant cases are being considered. 
 

 
Steven Lonnia  
Chief Licensing Officer  
Licensing Service 
12th June 2012      
 

Page 23



Page 24

This page is intentionally left blank



           
       
 

 
 

 
Report of:   Chief Licensing Officer     
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Date:    12th June 2012  
______________________________________________________________ 
 
 
Subject:   Private Hire and Hackney Carriage Licensing 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
 
Author of Report: Steven Lonnia Chief Licensing Officer, 

Business and Strategy, Place Portfolio    
______________________________________________________________ 
 
 
Summary: Report – Enforcement Review  
 
 
Category of Report: OPEN 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL 

LICENSING COMMITTEE   

 

Agenda Item 7

Page 25



Page 26

This page is intentionally left blank



Report of the Chief Licensing Officer to the Licensing Board 12th June 2012.  
 

Private Hire & Hackney Carriage Licensing  
 

Enforcement Activity    
1. PURPOSE 
 
1.1 To report to the Licensing Sub Committee the enforcement activity undertaken in 

private hire and taxi licensing for the period 1st November 2011 to 29th February 
2012. 

 
2.0 BACKGROUND 
 
2.1     On 25th October 2005, the Licensing Board considered the comments 

  and recommendations of the Strategic Resources and Performance      
  Scrutiny and Policy Development Board and one of the resolutions of  
  the meeting was;   

 
 “the Assistant Chief Executive, Legal and Governance, be requested to  

 submit quarterly reports to this Board on enforcement practice by the  
Taxi Licensing Section” 

 
2.2 The Licensing Board have previously agreed the level of enforcement activity, at its 

meeting of April 2007, the Licensing Board accepted that the Taxi Licensing 
Section undertake 88 enforcement duties per year.   

 
2.3 This equates to at least 40 weeks per year with 2 officers having some form of 

enforcement activity take place over 2 nights/days a week. The rest is made up of 
day time and out of town enforcement with other agencies 

 
3.0 Description of and reasoning behind enforcement Activity.     
 
3.1 The Council has a duty to enforce the legislation in relation to Hackney Carriage 

and Private Hire Licensing. 
 
3.2 The purpose of enforcement should always be to safeguard the health safety and 

welfare of the public by ensuring that the relevant legislation is complied with. The 
aim is to provide a good, accessible and safe means of public transport.  It must be 
remembered that Private Hire and Hackney Carriage Drivers provide the service in 
order to earn a wage, they will only be there to provide a service if they are able to 
make a reasonable living.  

 
3.3 Enforcement is all about maintaining reasonable standards in terms of vehicle 

condition and driver conduct and safeguarding both the public and licensees by 
preventing, insofar as we are able, illegal activity by those that are not 
appropriately licensed.    

 
3.4 Current enforcement takes many forms, this includes night time on 

Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Licensing Committee 
 

Meeting held 12 June 2012 
 
PRESENT: Councillors John Robson (Chair), Jillian Creasy, Neale Gibson, 

Ian Saunders, Clive Skelton (Deputy Chair) and Stuart Wattam 
 
   

 
1.  
 

WELCOME AND HOUSEKEEPING ARRANGEMENTS 
 

1.1 The Chair welcomed attendees to the meeting and outlined basic 
housekeeping and fire safety arrangements. 

 
2.  
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

2.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Jenny Armstrong, 
Nikki Bond, Geoff Smith and Philip Wood. 

 
3.  
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

3.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the 
public and press.  

 
4.  
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS 
 

4.1 The minutes of the meetings of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on 23rd 
and 30th April, 2012, were approved as correct records.         

 
5.  
 

PRIVATE HIRE AND HACKNEY CARRIAGE LICENSING 
 

5.1 Issuing of Dual Licences Review 
  

5.1.1 The Chief Licensing Officer submitted a report on a review of the current 
policy of issuing joint Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Drivers Licences.  
The report indicated that the Committee had a policy which determined 
that the Council issued joint licences that allowed applicants to drive both 
hackney carriage and private hire vehicles, whichever was their choice, 
and that the policy had last been reviewed in October, 2008.  The report 
also contained details of the present legal position and information on how 
other local authorities administered their respective licences. 

  
5.1.2 Hafeas Rehman, Sheffield Taxi Trade Association, stated that the general 

view of drivers was that the Authority should continue to issue joint 
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Drivers Licences. 

  
5.1.3 In response to questions from Members of, and the Solicitor to, the 

Committee, Clive Stephenson, Principal Licensing Officer, stated that the 
major benefit of having separate licences was that it would make it easier 
for the Council to take action in terms of illegal plying for hire.  He added 



Meeting of the Licensing Committee 12.06.2012 

Page 2 of 6 
 

that there was no requirement on drivers to have two separate plates if 
they drove both hackney carriage and private hire vehicles as the licence 
related to the person and not to the vehicle.  The Solicitor to the 
Committee stated that the Council was generally successful in terms of 
Court cases relating to illegal plying for hire, mainly on the basis that if the 
driver was found guilty, his or her insurance would be invalidated and they 
would receive six points on their licence. 

  
5.1.4 RESOLVED: That members of the public be excluded from the meeting 

before further discussion takes place on the grounds that, in view of the 
nature of the business be transacted, if those persons were present, there 
would be a disclosure to them of exempt information described in 
paragraph 5 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, as 
amended. 

  
5.1.5 The Solicitor to the Committee reported orally, giving legal advice on 

various aspect of the report. 
  
5.1.6 At this stage in the proceedings, the meeting was re-opened to members 

of the public. 
  
5.1.7 RESOLVED: That in the light of the information contained in the report 

now submitted, and the representations now made, the Committee (a) 
agrees that the current arrangements should remain unchanged and that 
dual licences continue to be issued to drivers and (b) requests that the 
policy be reviewed again in three years’ time, or earlier should there be 
any changes in legislation. 

 
5.2 Illegal Plying for Hire Policy Review 
  
5.2.1 The Chief Licensing Officer submitted a report on a review of the Council’s 

practice relating to the prosecution of suspected offenders with regard to 
illegal plying for hire.   Clive Stephenson reported that cases of illegal plying 
for hire were prevalent in the city a few years ago and the Council had 
established a policy in order to deal with this offence, which enabled the 
Council to prosecute if there was sufficient evidence.  There would then be 
a requirement for the driver to have their licence reviewed by the Licensing 
Sub-Committee.   He added that the present policy was operating 
successfully, specifically when cases were taken to Court. 

  
5.2.2 Hafeas Rehman, Sheffield Taxi Trade Association, reported that problems 

of illegal plying for hire were re-emerging in the City and that there was a 
growing number of private hire drivers committing such offences.  He raised 
specific concerns with regard to drivers coming into the City from other 
areas and illegally plying for hire, as well as private hire drivers ranking up.  
He stated that this action, particularly in the present economic situation, had 
the potential to cause an increase in problems of confrontation between 
drivers.  He added that he welcomed the enforcement work being 
undertaken by the Council in connection with this.  

  



Meeting of the Licensing Committee 12.06.2012 

Page 3 of 6 
 

5.2.3 In response, Clive Stephenson stated that he would ensure that officers 
looked into the issue of private hire drivers ranking up and ensure that 
officers were deployed in those areas where this was occurring.  He stated 
that, on the basis that the Council had no powers to check the network 
records in other authorities, it was very difficult to prove that drivers from 
other areas were committing the offence of illegally plying for hire. 
Problems where drivers from other areas came into the City and illegally 
plied for hire were further complicated in that it was often difficult to 
distinguish between private and hackney carriage vehicles. 

  
5.2.4 In response to questions from Members of the Committee, Mr. Stephenson 

stated that there were particular problems of illegally plying for hire at the 
top of Chesterfield Road, mainly involving drivers from Chesterfield and 
North East Derbyshire.  He stated that whilst a relatively small number of 
drivers were involved, if enforcement action was not undertaken, the 
number of cases would grow.  The two main private hire companies in the 
City - Mercury and City - fully supported the Council’s policy in terms of 
enforcement action against illegal plying for hire.  In terms of educating the 
public, whilst officers had carried out work in this area in the past, such as 
talking to students during freshers week, there were financial restraints in 
terms of the level of action that could be undertaken.  As well as problems 
in Chapeltown, City Road and Woodseats, the main areas in the City 
Centre where illegally plying for hire was prevalent was outside Embrace 
nightclub and on Carver Street. 

  
5.2.5 RESOLVED: That members of the public be excluded from the meeting 

before further discussion takes place on the grounds that, in view of the 
nature of the business be transacted, if those persons were present, there 
would be a disclosure to them of exempt information described in 
paragraph 5 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, as 
amended. 

  
5.2.6 The Solicitor to the Committee reported orally, giving legal advice on 

various aspects of the report. 
  
5.2.7 At this stage in the proceedings, the meeting was re-opened to members of 

the public. 
  
5.2.8 RESOLVED:  That the Committee (a) confirms that:- 
  
 (i) because of the potentially serious consequences of the 

offence, illegal ply for hire offenders will be prosecuted (where 
there is considered to be sufficient evidence to secure a 
conviction and it is in the public interest to do so); 

  
 (ii) officers must endeavour to recover the costs of prosecutions 

from those convicted in order to reduce the financial burden 
on licensed drivers who were operating within the law; 

  
 (iii) officers refer any current licensed drivers to the Licensing 



Meeting of the Licensing Committee 12.06.2012 

Page 4 of 6 
 

Sub-Committee at the point that there is sufficient evidence 
for them to submit a file for legal proceedings to be brought 
against that driver; 

  
 (iv)  unless there are exceptional circumstances, offenders should 

be expected to have any licences they hold revoked and/or 
any application for a licence refused; 

  
 (v) it deems that this offence is a matter of public safety and any 

revocation of a licence would be done under Section 52 of the 
Road Safety Act 2006, which amends Section 61 of the Local 
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976, and means 
any revocation would be with immediate effect; 

  
 (vi) the use of officers as covert passengers be endorsed as a 

method of enforcement and the Chief Licensing Officer be 
instructed to continue conducting enforcement action against 
this illegal activity; and 

  
 (vii) a copy of this report and the resulting resolution be made 

available to the Courts when relevant cases are being 
considered; and 

  
 (b) requests the Chief Licensing Officer to devise a programme in terms 

of education/publicity, making reference to the Council’s policy with 
regard to dealing with cases of illegally plying for hire, for circulation 
to drivers and members of the public, with such programme to be 
submitted to, and endorsed by, this Committee at a future meeting. 

 
5.3 Enforcement Review 
  
5.3.1 The Chief Licensing Officer submitted a report containing details of the 

enforcement activity undertaken by officers of the Taxi Licensing Section 
with regard to private hire and taxi licensing for the period 1st November 
2011 to 29th February 2012.  The report contained a description of, and 
reasoning behind, the enforcement activity undertaken, together with 
statistical information in terms of vehicle enforcement and driver checks.  
The report also contained details of those areas of the City which gave 
officers concern and set out details in respect of prosecution and cautions 
in connection with a variety of offences.   

  
5.3.2 Hafeas Rehman, Sheffield Taxi Trade Association, commended the Council 

for the excellent enforcement work undertaken during this period.  He 
referred to two of the areas of concern set out in the report, indicating that 
there were always likely to be problems at Rudyard Road as there was no 
official taxi rank and that the issues on Fulwood Road were mainly as a 
result of students arriving at and leaving the nightclub within the Halls of 
Residence.  In respect of the offences listed, two of which related to a 
failure to carry assistance dogs, he stated that in his opinion, drivers should 
not be able to refuse to carry assistance dogs on religious grounds.   



Meeting of the Licensing Committee 12.06.2012 

Page 5 of 6 
 

  
5.3.3 Mohammed Yasim, Yorkshire Professional Drivers Association, stated that 

he would also like to commend the Council for the excellent enforcement 
work undertaken.  He indicated that it was only a small minority of drivers 
who caused problems and that he would continue to work closely with the 
Council in an attempt to keep the number of driver incidents to a minimum.  
He expressed specific concerns regarding the carrying of assistance dogs 
and stated that, whilst drivers should not refuse to carry such dogs, he 
believed that operators should warn drivers at the time of booking the job if 
customers had a dog on the basis that it would assist the driver and stop 
any potential upset for customers.  He also made reference to the issues on 
Rudyard Road, indicating that due to the increase in double yellow lines 
and other road markings, drivers were finding it difficult to park in the area. 

  
5.3.4 In response to questions from Members of the Committee and the 

representatives from the Taxi Trade Associations, Clive Stephenson stated 
that there was no legal requirement on taxi companies to inform drivers, 
when booking jobs, that customers had assistance dogs, as drivers were 
legally bound to pick such customers up.  Also, if drivers knew that a 
customer had a dog with them, they may choose not to take that job and 
there was a potential for the fare to remain live for some time.  In the light of 
the increase in licensed premises in the City Centre, and the consequent 
increase in demand for taxis, officers were working closely with the trades 
and improving links with the licensed premises.  Officers had looked at 
changing the location of the taxi rank on Carver Street and were aware of 
the ranking problems on Castle Street.  He stressed that there was a need 
for more consideration to be given to the movement and ranking of taxis 
when premises licences were granted for new premises in the City Centre.  
In terms of the statistics regarding vehicle enforcement, he stated that, 
although the figures in terms of vehicle defects appeared high, there had 
been a reduction in the number of defects over the last four to five years.  
He also stated that officers had a long checklist, which increased the 
potential for there to be faults with vehicles. 

  
5.3.5 Mohammed Yasim stated that, whilst it was the responsibility of drivers to 

check their vehicles, they could not be expected to know about every single 
fault as it may not be obvious or visible and that this was the reason why 
the figures appeared high.  Hafeas Rehman added that the quality of 
Sheffield’s taxis, in general, was very good in comparison to those in other 
areas of the country and stated that whilst it was not acceptable for a driver 
to have faults with their cars, the most important thing was that the faults 
were rectified at the earliest possible opportunity. 

  
5.3.6 RESOLVED: That members of the public be excluded from the meeting 

before further discussion takes place on the grounds that, in view of the 
nature of the business be transacted, if those persons were present, there 
would be a disclosure to them of exempt information described in 
paragraph 5 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, as 
amended. 

  



Meeting of the Licensing Committee 12.06.2012 

Page 6 of 6 
 

5.3.7 The Solicitor to the Committee reported orally, giving legal advice on 
various aspects of the report. 

  
5.3.8 At this stage in the proceedings, the meeting was re-opened to members of 

the public. 
  
5.3.9 RESOLVED: That the Committee:-  
  
 (a)  notes the contents of the report now submitted;  
  
 (b) welcomes the partnership working between officers in the Taxi 

Licensing Section and the Taxi Trades Associations regarding the 
enforcement work undertaken in connection with the improvement in 
the quality of hackney carriage and private hire vehicles, as 
exemplified by the improvements as set out in the report; and 

  
 (c) requests that information on proposed or enforcement action 

undertaken in respect of complaints of nuisance, including taxis 
parking on cycle lanes and other similar issues, be included as part 
of reports on enforcement activity submitted to future meetings of the 
Committee. 

 


